

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

RICHARD COOEY, et al.

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT TAFT, Governor, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 2:04-cv-01156

Judge Frost

Magistrate Judge Abel

***Jeffrey D. Hill's Emergency Motion for
Preliminary Injunction***

GARY W. CRIM (0020252)
943 Manhattan Avenue
Dayton, Ohio 45406-5141
(937) 276-5770
Trial Attorney for Jeffrey D. Hill

and

DAVID BODIKER (0016590)
Ohio Public Defender

TIMOTHY R. PAYNE (0069329)
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
8 East Long Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2998

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... *i*

Table of Authorities*ii*

Jeffrey D. Hill’s Emergency Motion for Preliminary Injunction..... **1**

Jeffrey D. Hill’s Memorandum in Support of Emergency Motion for Preliminary Injunction **1**

I. Introduction..... **1**

II. Background..... **2**

III. Discussion of Preliminary Injunction..... **3**

A. Mr. Hill has a strong likelihood of success on the merits..... **4**

B. Mr. Hill would suffer irreparable injury without the injunction..... **8**

C. Issuing an injunction would not cause substantial harm to others..... **9**

D. The public interest would be served by issuance of the injunction..... **9**

IV. Discussion of Schedule **10**

Conclusion *11*

Certificate of Service *12*

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

Blount v. Societe Anonyme du Filtre Chamberland Systeme Pasteur,
53 F. 98 (6th Cir.1892) 3

Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mutual of Ohio v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association,
110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997) 3

Chabad of Southern Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) 3

In re DeLorean Motor Co.,
755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) 3, 4, 10

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976) 9

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 9

In re Kemmler,
136 U.S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L. Ed. 2d 519 (1890) 9

Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber,
329 U.S. 459, 67 S. Ct. 374, 91 L. Ed. 422 (1947) 9

Morales v. Hickman,
415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 5, 7

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) 3

Roth v. Bank of the Commonwealth,
583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978) 10

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,
926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991) 9

Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc.,
64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995) 3

St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Association, Inc. v. Government of U.S. St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Association, Inc. v. Government of U.S. Virgin Islands ex rel. Virgin Islands Department of Labor,
1999 WL 376873 (VI)..... 9

USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.,
689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982) 3

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) 3, 4, 10

Wilkerson v. Utah,
99 U.S. 130 (1879) 9

DOCKETED CASES

Brown v. Beck, et al.,
No. 5:06-CT-3018-H 8

Dennis v. Taft, et al.,
No. 2:04-cv-00532 8

Dennis v. Taft, et al.,
 No. 2:04-cv-00920 8
Hill v. Mitchell,
 Case No. 1:99-cv-00382 2

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 9
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 10
 FED R. CIV. P. 65(a) 1
